

Nos. 16-1424; 16-1435; 16-1474; 16-1482

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

PENOBSCOT NATION; UNITED STATES, on its own behalf,
and for the benefit of the Penobscot Nation,

Plaintiffs-Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

v.

JANET T. MILLS, Attorney General for the State of Maine; CHANDLER
WOODCOCK, Commissioner for the Maine Department of Inland Fisheries and
Wildlife; JOEL T. WILKINSON, Colonel for the Maine Warden Service;
STATE OF MAINE; TOWN OF HOWLAND; TRUE TEXTILES, INC.;
GUILFORD-SANGERVILLE SANITARY DISTRICT; CITY OF BREWER;
TOWN OF MILLINOCKET; KRUGER ENERGY (USA) INC.; VEAZIE
SEWER DISTRICT; TOWN OF MATTAWAMKEAG; COVANTA MAINE
LLC; LINCOLN SANITARY DISTRICT; TOWN OF EAST MILLINOCKET;
TOWN OF LINCOLN; VERSO PAPER CORPORATION,

Defendants-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

EXPERA OLD TOWN; TOWN OF BUCKSPORT; LINCOLN PAPER AND
TISSUE LLC; GREAT NORTHERN PAPER COMPANY LLC,

Defendants-Appellees,

TOWN OF ORONO,

Defendant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MAINE

**PRELIMINARY RESPONSE/REPLY BRIEF FOR
PENOBSCOT NATION**

[continued on next page]

KAIGHN SMITH, JR.
JAMES T. KILBRETH, III.
DAVID M. KALLIN

Of Counsel:
MARK A. CHAVAREE
Penobscot Nation

*Drummond Woodsum
84 Marginal Way, Suite 600
Portland, ME 04101
(207) 772-1941
ksmith@dwmlaw.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF APPEAL.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
I. The State Defendants Misstate The Historical And Statutory Framework.....	3
A. The Tribe’s Existing Reservation	3
1. Understandings From Treaty Times To 1980.....	3
2. Understandings At The Time Of The Land Claims Settlement	6
3. Understandings After the Settlement Acts	13
B. The Nation’s Jurisdiction.....	15
C. Consideration and Compromise.....	18
II. The State Defendants Misrepresent Events Leading To This Litigation	20
III. The Nation’s Reservation Sustenance Hunting And Trapping Rights And Related Authorities Encompass The Submerged Lands And Related Waters Of The Main Stem, Bank-To-Bank.	21
A. <i>Alaska Pacific Fisheries</i> Controls And Renders Meritless The State Defendants’ and Permittees’ “Plain Language” Argument.	21
B. Penobscot Sustenance Hunting And Trapping In Submerged Lands And Related Waters Of The Main Stem Significantly Implicates The Tribe’s Culture And Is Not “Ridiculous”	27
C. Congress Did Not Extinguish, But Expressly Confirmed, The Tribe’s Sustenance Hunting And Trapping Rights And Related Authorities Within The Tribe’s Unceded Aboriginal Territory, The	

Submerged Lands And Related Waters Of The Main Stem,
Bank-To-Bank.....29

D. Maine Has Never Owned The Submerged Lands Of The Main
Stem, And Congress Confirmed The Tribe’s Aboriginal Title To
Those Lands.34

 1. The Boundaries Of The Reservation Are Those Of The Tribe’s
 Retained Aboriginal Title After The Treaty Cessions, Which
 Congress Ratified In MICSA37

 2. Congress Did Not Extinguish The Nation’s Aboriginal Title
 To The Main Stem In MICSA43

RESPONSE TO CROSS-APPEALS45

 RESPONSE TO STATE DEFENDANTS’ APPEAL.....45

 Facts45

 Summary of Argument47

 I. The Nation’s Exclusive Authority Over Its Tribal Members’
 Sustenance Fishing In The Main Stem Is In Controversy47

 RESPONSE TO PERMITTEES’ APPEAL49

 Summary of Argument49

 I. The Nation’s Sustenance Fishing Right And Its Related Exclusive
 Authority To Govern It Is In The Main Stem.50

CONCLUSION.....52

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)524

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE525

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU of Massachusetts v. U.S. Conference of Catholic Bishops,</i> 705 F.3d 44 (1st Cir. 2013)	49
<i>Akins v. Penobscot Nation,</i> 130 F.3d 482 (1st Cir. 1997)	22, 23, 51
<i>Alaska Pacific Fisheries Co. v. U.S.,</i> 248 U.S. 78 (1918)	20, 22, 24
<i>Arizona v. San Carlos Apache Tribe,</i> 463 U.S. 545 (1983)	23
<i>Aroostook Band of Micmacs v. Ryan,</i> 484 F.3d 41 (1st Cir. 2007)	16
<i>Bottomly v. Passamaquoddy Tribe,</i> 599 F.2d 1061 (1st Cir. 1979)	15, 31, 33
<i>Commonwealth v. Alger,</i> 61 Mass. 53 (1851)	42
<i>Ex Parte Young,</i> 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	47
<i>Joint Tribal Council of Passamaquoddy Tribe v. Morton,</i> 388 F. Supp. 649, (D. Me. 1975)	19

Maine v. Johnson,

498 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 2007) 5, 20, 32

Massachusetts v. Wampanoag Tribe of Gay Head,

98 F. Supp. 3d 55 (D. Mass. 2015)48

Mitchel v. United States,

34 U.S. 711 (1835).....37

Moe v. Confederated Salish and Kootenai Tribes,

425 U.S. 463 (1976).....48

New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe,

462 U.S. 324 (1983)..... 19, 31

Oneida County v. Oneida Indian Nation,

470 U.S. 226 (1985) (Oneida II)..... 36, 43, 44

Oneida Indian Nation v. Oneida County,

414 U.S. 661 (1974) (Oneida I) 38, 39, 41, 44

Oregon Dept. of Fish and Wildlife v. Klamath Indian Tribe,

473 U.S. 753 (1985).....22

Penobscot Nation v. Fellencer,

164 F.3d 706 (1st Cir. 1999) 19, 22, 33

Penobscot Nation v. Stilphen,

461 A.2d 478 (Me. 1983).....23

Pueblo of Jemez v. U.S.,
790 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir 2015).....39

Sac & Fox Tribe of Okla. v. United States,
383 F.2d 991 (Ct. Cl. 1967)38

State of Washington, Dep’t of Ecology v. U.S.E.P.A.,
752 F.2d 1465 (9th Cir. 1985).....31

State v. Dana,
404 A.2d 551 (Me. 1979)..... 15, 19

Town of Barnstable v. O’Connor,
786 F.3d 130 (1st Cir. 2015) 47, 49

United States v. Santa Fe Pac. R.R.,
314 U.S. 339 (1941).....38

United States v. Washington,
827 F.3d 836 (9th Cir. 2016).....27

United States v. Wheeler,
435 U.S. 313 (1978).....31

United States v. Winans,
198 U.S. 371 (1905).....39

Wadsworth v. Smith,
11 Me. 278 (1834).....42

Washington v. Washington State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass’n,
 443 U.S. 658, (1979) 4, 25, 27, 39

Worcester v. Georgia,
 31 U.S. 515 (1832) 22, 31

Statutes

Maine Indian Claims Settlement Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-420,
 94 Stat. 1785 (1980).....passim
